

X

No. 22,302

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

LOIS COCHRAN,

Appellant,

vs.

MARIO DELIZIO,

Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

RICHARD P. WAIT,
ROGER L. ERICKSON,
LAW OFFICES OF RICHARD P. WAIT,
1506 First National Bank Building,
One East First Street,
Reno, Nevada 89501,
Attorneys for Appellant.

FILED

MAY 23 1964

W. B. LICK

Subject Index

	Page
Statement of pleadings and facts disclosing jurisdiction	1
Statement of the case	2
Specifications of errors	7
I. The trial court erred in instructing the jury that any negligence of plaintiff's husband as driver of the car was imputable to plaintiff	7
II. The court's instructions on the definition and subject of contributory negligence, and especially with reference to "some degree" of contributory negligence, were prejudicial error	12
III. The trial court's instructions on contributory negligence of plaintiff and the imputation of her husband's alleged negligence as driver of the car prejudicially accentuated the duty of plaintiff and minimized the duty of defendant, were prejudicially cumulative, unbalanced, repetitious and given in erroneous order prior to instructions on defendant's duties of care referable to defendant's conduct and had a prejudicial influence and impact upon the jury	17
IV. The trial court committed prejudicial error in instructing the jury on the presumption of due care of a party (that the law has been obeyed) where evidence and testimony of that party was introduced at the trial, and that such presumptions must be overcome or outweighed by evidence in the case	19
V. The trial court erred in instructing the jury that a violation of the Reno City Ordinance created only a presumption of negligence as a matter of law which might be overcome by evidence of the exercise of ordinary care	20
VI. There was a total failure by defendant to plead the affirmative defense of passenger contributory negligence, and the evidence was insufficient to support the giving of said instruction	22
VII. The court erred in admitting evidence of a claim made by defendant's passenger Ada Schaefer against plain-	

Subject Index

	Page
Statement of pleadings and facts disclosing jurisdiction	1
Statement of the case	2
Specifications of errors	7
I. The trial court erred in instructing the jury that any negligence of plaintiff's husband as driver of the car was imputable to plaintiff	7
II. The court's instructions on the definition and subject of contributory negligence, and especially with reference to "some degree" of contributory negligence, were prejudicial error	12
III. The trial court's instructions on contributory negligence of plaintiff and the imputation of her husband's alleged negligence as driver of the car prejudicially accentuated the duty of plaintiff and minimized the duty of defendant, were prejudicially cumulative, unbalanced, repetitious and given in erroneous order prior to instructions on defendant's duties of care referable to defendant's conduct and had a prejudicial influence and impact upon the jury	17
IV. The trial court committed prejudicial error in instructing the jury on the presumption of due care of a party (that the law has been obeyed) where evidence and testimony of that party was introduced at the trial, and that such presumptions must be overcome or outweighed by evidence in the case	19
V. The trial court erred in instructing the jury that a violation of the Reno City Ordinance created only a presumption of negligence as a matter of law which might be overcome by evidence of the exercise of ordinary care	20
VI. There was a total failure by defendant to plead the affirmative defense of passenger contributory negligence, and the evidence was insufficient to support the giving of said instruction	22
VII. The court erred in admitting evidence of a claim made by defendant's passenger Ada Schaefer against plain-	

	Page
tiff and her husband and that the claim had been closed	23
Argument	24
I. The trial court erred in instructing the jury that any negligence of plaintiff's husband as driver of the car was imputable to plaintiff	24
II. The court's instructions on the definition and subject of contributory negligence, and especially with reference to "some degree" of contributory negligence, were prejudicial error	32
A. The definition of contributory negligence is erroneous as a matter of law and is contrary to the law of the State of Nevada	32
B. The contributory negligence instruction containing the phrase "some degree" was prejudicially erroneous	36
C. The reference in defendant's argument to "one percent of the proximate causes" on the part of Mr. Cochran was prejudicial misconduct and reversible error	39
III. The trial court's instructions on contributory negligence of plaintiff and the imputation of her husband's alleged negligence as driver of the car prejudicially accentuated the duty of plaintiff and minimized the duty of defendant, were prejudicially cumulative, unbalanced, repetitious and given in erroneous order prior to instructions on defendant's duties of care referable to defendant's conduct and had a prejudicial influence and impact upon the jury	41
IV. A. The trial court committed prejudicial error in instructing the jury on the presumption of due care of a party (that the law has been obeyed) where evidence and testimony of that party was introduced at the trial	46
IV. B. The trial court prejudicially erred in instructing the jury that the presumption of due care (that the law has been obeyed) was a continuing presumption to be considered as evidence which must be outweighed	

	Page
and overcome by other testimony and evidence at the trial	54
V. The trial court erred in instructing the jury that a violation of the Reno City Ordinance created only a presumption of negligence as a matter of law which might be overcome by evidence of the exercise of ordinary care	57
A. Under Nevada law violation of a statute or ordinance constitutes negligence as a matter of law ..	57
B. A violation of the Reno City Ordinance which constitutes negligence as a matter of law cannot be overcome by evidence of the exercise of ordinary care	60
VI. There was a total failure by defendant to plead the affirmative defense of passenger contributory negligence, and the evidence was insufficient to support the giving of said instruction	64
VII. The court erred in admitting evidence of a claim made by defendant's passenger Ada Schaefer against plaintiff and her husband and that the claim had been closed	69
Conclusion	73

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Alders v. Ottenbacher, 116 N.W.2d 529 (S.D. 1962)	60
Allison v. Snelling & Snelling, Inc., 229 A.2d 861 (Pa. 1967)	57
Ariasi v. Orient Insurance Co., 50 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1931)	54
Bahm v. Pittsburgh & Lake Erie Rd. Co., 6 Ohio St.2d 192, 217 N.E.2d (1966)	36
Bartek v. Glasers Provisions Co., 160 Neb. 794, 71 N.W.2d 466 (1955)	25, 29, 67
Baensens v. New York Cent. R. Co., 193 N.Y.S. 720 (1922)	72
Bates v. Bowles White & Company, 353 P.2d 663 (Wash. 1960)	55
Bertoli v. Hardesty, 154 Cal.App.2d 283, 315 P.2d 890	52
Brand v. J. H. Rose Trucking Company, 427 P.2d 519 (Ariz. 1967)	60
Britton v. Gunderson, 324 P.2d 938 (Calif. 1958)	52
Brower v. Stolz, 121 N.W.2d 624 (N.Dak. 1963)	29
Brown v. Pacific Electric Ry. Co., 180 P.2d 424 (Cal. 1947)	72
Busch v. Lilly, 257 Minn. 343, 101 N.W.2d 199 (1960) . . .	39
Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific Railroad Co. v. Brecken- ridge, 333 F.2d 990 (8th Cir. 1964)	62
Christensen v. Hennepin Transp. Co., 215 Minn. 394, 10 N.W.2d 406 (1943)	30
Clark v. State, 222 P.2d 300 (Cal. 1950)	38, 44
Clarke v. Hubbell, 86 N.W.2d 905 (Iowa 1957)	45
Cochrane v. Fahey, 245 App. Div. 41, 280 N.Y.S. 622 (1935)	72
Conroy v. Perez, 148 P.2d 680 (Cal. 1944)	67
Cook v. Faria, 74 Nev. 262, 328 P.2d 568 (1958)	27
Danner v. Weinreich, 323 S.W.2d 746 (Mo. 1959)	39
Devine v. Cook, 3 Utah 2d 134, 279 P.2d 1073 (1955)	38, 43
Dwyer v. Ford Motor Co., 178 A.2d 161 (N.J. 1962)	56
Eastteam v. Hall, 322 P.2d 577 (Calif. 1958)	52
Enyeart v. Waddle, 191 N.E.2d 583 (Ohio 1962)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

v

Pages

F. & W. Construction Co. v. Boyd, 60 Nev. 117, 102 P.2d 627 (1940)	25, 27, 28
Florke v. Peterson, 245 Iowa 1031, 65 N.W.2d 372 (1954)	61
Ford v. Chesley Transp. Co., 101 Cal.App.2d 548, 225 P.2d 997 (1950)	47, 50
Gaudreau v. Eclipse Pioneer Division of Bendix Air Corp., 61 A.2d 227 (N.J. 1948)	56, 57
Greene v. M. & S. Lumber Co., 108 C.A.2d 6, 238 P.2d 87 (1951)	68
Gulle v. Boggs, 174 So.2d 26 (Fla. 1965)	56
Hancock v. Thigpen, 256 P.2d 428 (Okla. 1953)	68
Hertz v. Record Publishing Co., 29 F.2d 397 (5th Cir. Pa. 1955)	56
Howard v. Searritt Estate Co., 194 S.W. 1144 (Mo. 1915) 1915)	37
Iwrey v. Fowler, 367 Mich. 311, 116 N.W.2d 722 (1962) ..	40
Jacobsen v. Dailey, 36 N.W.2d 711 (Minn. 1949)	31
Jasper v. Freitag, 145 N.W.2d 879 (N.Dak 1966)	32
Jenks v. Veeder Contracting Co., 177 Misc. 240, 30 N.Y.S. 2d 278 (1941)	32
Jensen v. City of Duluth, 130 N.E.2d 515 (Minn. 1964) ..	56
King v. Johnson Bros. Construction Co., 155 N.W.2d 183 (S.D. 1967)	56
King v. Yancey, 147 F.2d 379 (9th Cir. 1945)	28
Klink v. Harrison, 332 F.2d 219 (3rd Cir. 1964)	56
Kline v. Southern Pacific Co., 21 Cal.Rptr. 233 (1965)	51
Laird v. T. W. Mather, Inc., 51 Cal.2d 210, 331 P.2d 617 (1958)	50, 52
Lee v. Baker, 77 Nev. 462, 366 P.2d 513 (1961)	26
Leichner v. Basile, 394 P.2d 742 (Mont. 1964)	33, 34
Liesey v. Wheeler, 60 Wash.2d 209, 373 P.2d 130 (1962) ..	67
Macaruso v. Massert, 190 A.2d 14 (R.I. 1963)	40
Mack v. Precast Industries, Inc., 369 Mich. 439, 120 N.W.2d 255 (1963)	38, 44
Martin v. Herzog, 126 N.E. 814 (Court of Appeals N.Y. 1920)	60

	Pages
McCulloch v. Horton, 74 P.2d 1 (Mont. 1937)	39
McConnell v. Herron, 402 P.2d 726 (Ore. 1965)	62
McElroy v. Forle, 232 N.E.2d 708 (Ill. 1967)	56
McMartin v. Saemisch, 116 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 1962)	30
Meek v. Miller, 1 F.R.D. 162 (D.Ct. Penn. 1940)	70
Meek v. Miller, 38 F.Supp. 10 (D.Ct. Penn. 1941)	70, 71, 72
Michaelsohn v. Smith, 113 N.W.2d 571 (N.Dak. 1962)	30
Minga v. Jack Cole Co., 12 Ill.App.2d 556, 140 N.E.2d 383 (1956)	45
Mitchell v. New York Central R. Co., 135 N.E.2d 423 (Ohio 1955)	45
Morrissett v. Morrissett, 80 Nev. 566, 397 P.2d 184 (1964)	28
Musser v. Los Angeles & S.L.R. Co., 53 Nev. 304, 299 P. 1020 (1931)	33
Nardi v. Reliable Trucking Co., 81 N.E.2d 411 (Ohio 1948)	62
New York Telephone Co. v. Scofield, 31 N.Y.S.2d 393 (1941)	32
Osmon v. Bellon Construction Company, 53 Ill.App.2d 67, 202 N.E.2d 341 (1964)	45
Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. v. Superior Burner Service Co., 427 P.2d 833 (Alaska 1967)	39
Perkins v. Kansas City Southern Ry. Co., 49 S.W.2d 103 (Mo. 1932)	39
Petro v. Eisenberg, 207 Misc. 380, 138 N.Y.S.2d 705 (1955)	32
Pignatore v. Public Service Coordinated Transport, 26 N.J. Super. 234, 97 A.2d 690 (1953).....	39
Provost v. Worrall, 142 C.A.2d 367, 298 P.2d 726 (1956)..	68
Rainier Heat & Power Co. v. City of Seattle, 193 P. 233 (Wash. 1920)	37
Reed v. Queen Anne's R. Co., 57 A. 529 (1903).....	56
Robinson v. Cable, 359 P.2d 929 (Cal. 1961).....	67
Ross v. Fishtine, 227 Mass. 87, 177 N.E. 881 (1931).....	69
Rozen v. Blumenfeld, 255 P.2d 850 (Calif. 1953).....	52
Ryan v. The Manhattan Big Four Mining Company, 38 Nev. 92, 145 P. 907 (1914).....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

vii

Pages

Schafer v. Gilmer, 13 Nev. 330 (1878).....	66
Schenker v. Bourne, 102 N.Y.S.2d 928 (N.Y. 1951).....	69
Seiler v. Whiting, 52 Ariz. 542 (1938).....	55
Shaw v. Congress Building, Inc., 113 So.2d 245 (Fla. 1959)	45
Smith v. Portland Traction Company, 359 P.2d 899 (Ore. 1961)	60
Southern Pacific Company v. Watkins, 83 Nev., 435 P. 2d 498 (1967).....	58, 60
State v. Lawry, 405 S.W.2d 729 (Mo. 1966).....	56
Universal Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Hoxie, 375 Mich. 102, 133 N.W.2d 167 (1965).....	31, 32
Weber v. Stokely-Van Camp, Inc., 144 N.W.2d 540 (Minn. 1966)	32
Wells, Inc. v. Shoemake, 64 Nev. 57, 177 P.2d 451 (1947)..	66
Wilde v. Ramsey, 177 N.E.2d 684 (Ohio 1960).....	62
Willert v. Nielsen, 146 N.W.2d 26 (N.Dak. 1966).....	38
Willhide v. Biggs, 188 S.E. 876 (W.Va. 1936).....	35
Wolf v. O'Leary, Inc., 132 Mont. 468, 318 P.2d 582	34

Charters

Charter of The City of Reno: Article XII, Section N.220	63
--	----

Codes

California Evidence Code (1965 revision, effective Jan. 1, 1967)	53
---	----

Constitutions

Nevada Constitution: Article 8, Section 8	63
--	----

Ordinances

Reno City Ordinance, Section 10-111	3, 63
---	-------

	Rules	Pages
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:		
Rule 8(c)	64

Statutes

29-B California Code Anno., Sec. 600(a)	53
Nevada Revised Statutes:		
41.440	25, 26, 28
41.450	25, 26
41.460	26
266.010	63
484.060	62, 63
28 U.S.C. 1291	2
28 U.S.C. 1332	1
28 U.S.C. 1441	1

Texts

20 A.L.R.2d 304 Anno.	72
35 A.L.R.2d 1199, 1231	28
87 A.L.R.2d 1391, 1396, 1421 Anno.	36
87 A.L.R.2d 1391, 1448	38
Mathes & Devitt, 1965 Ed., Federal Jury Practice And Instructions, Civil and Criminal	19, 42

No. 22,302
